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AFFIDAVIT OF MARY S. ROBERTSON

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF CLEVELAND )

Mary S. Rdbertson, being first duly sworn, states of her own personal knowledge:

1. I am an attorney with the firm of Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. (the “Firm”), which has
offices in Oklahoma City, Tulsa and Norman, Oklahoma.

2. During 2006, the Firm was retained to represent various individuals (the
“Protestants™) to file a protest to Initiative Petition No. 329, State Question No.
726 (the “Tabor Petition™)

3. The Proponent of the Tabor Petition was Richard Carpenter of Tulsa, Oklahoma.
According to reports filed with the Oklahoma Ethics Commission, Mr. Carpenter
was the President and Treasurer of Oklahomans in Action (“OIA”), the ballot
initiative committee responsible for sponsoring, funding and circulating the Tabor
Petition. OIA contracted with National Voter Outreach (“NVO”) for NVO to
oversee the circulation process. NVO’s president is Susan Johnson from
Ludington, Michigan.

4. The protest to the Tabor Petition was based upon the following theories: (i) the
Petition violated Article 24, Section 1 of the Oklahoma Constitution because it
embraced more than one general subject; (ii) the Petition was invalid because the
statement of the gist was misleading; and (iii) the Petition could not be placed on
the ballot because it lacked the sufficient number of signatures required by Article
5, Section 2 of the Oklahoma Constitution.

5. The challenge to the number of signatures was based upon several theories,
including, without limitation, a significant number of signatures were obtained by
individuals (“Circulators™) who were not “qualified electors” within the meaning
of Okla. Const. art. 3, Sec. 1 and Okla. Stat. tit. 34, Sec. 3.1.

6. In the protest to the Tabor Petition, the Protestants contended that a number of
Circulators were not “qualified electors” within the meaning of Okla. Const. art.
3, Sec. 1 and Okla. Stat. tit. 34, Sec. 3.1. because they were not “bona fide
residents” of the State of Oklahoma. Under current Oklahoma law, all of the
signatures gathered by one who was not a bona fide resident of Oklahoma would
be disqualified and could not be counted for purposes of determining whether
there were sufficient signatures for the Tabor Petition to be placed on the ballot
for a vote by the people of Oklahoma.
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10.

11.

I was the attorney for the Protestants who was in charge of proving that a
significant number of Circulators were not qualified electors because they were
not bona fide residents of Oklahoma. '

INTRODUCTION

As more particularly described below, it was virtually impossible to locate not
only individual Circulators, but also the people who were supposedly in charge of
hiring and paying Circulators. The process of tracking down Circulators was
expensive and time-consuming and made only more so by the lack of cooperation
by Richard Carpenter, OIA, NVO and their attorneys.

Before going into any specific details, I do want to briefly summarize the steps the
Protestants had to take within a very short time period to obtain information
relating to the identity and location of Circulators. Protestants (i) served discovery
requests upon on Richard Carpenter, only to be told 45 days later that the names
and addresses of the Circulators were on the pamphlets submitted to the
Oklahoma Secretary of State; (ii) subpoenaed OIA, which refused to produce
documents subject to the subpoena, thereby forcing Protestants to file a Motion to
Compel: (iil) took the depositions of two notaries but had to file a Motion to
Compel the Notaries to turn over their logs (over the objection of the Proponent);
(iv) served two different sets of subpoenas upon various motels in the State of
Oklahoma, only to be told by the majority of such motels that there were no
records of Circulators having stayed at their motels; (v) hired two private
investigators to attempt to find Jeff Johnson, the Manager of the Tabor Petition in
Tulsa; (vi) hired a private investigator to locate Circulators through various
computer programs he had access to and to determine if any of the Circulators had
ever resided in Oklahoma; (vii) retained an attorney and a private process server
in Ludington, Michigan for the purpose of trying to find and depose Susan
Johnson of NVO; (viii) retained an attorney and a private process server in
Buckley, Washington for the purpose of trying to find and depose Richard
Walther, who was shown as having paid for many circulators’ motel rooms; (ix)
retained an attorney and a private process server in San Jose, California, for the
purpose of trying to find and depose Michael Rhodes, an individual who paid for
many circulators” motel rooms; and (x) retained an attorney and a private process
server and actually flew to Carson City, Nevada to depose a designated
representative of NVO (who turned out to be Susan Johnson and Jeff Johnson).

In spite of all of the time and money spent trying to find Circulators and managers
of Circulators, Protestants were able to locate only one Circulator who was
willing to testify. In fact, the Protestants did not find this individual, he called the
Affiant. Further, Protestants were only able to depose Susan Johnson and Jeff
Johnson after the Oklahoma Supreme Court ordered the Proponent to secure their
cooperation.

Although the Protestants eventually prevailed in their protest to the Tabor Petition
(See, Order dated August 31, 2006 and Opinion dated December 12, 2006), it was
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12.

13.

14,

not without enormous time of and expense to the Protestants. The time and
expense was a direct result of the following facts (i) the Circulators could not be
located by Protestants, (ii) the identity and location of the Circulators would not
or could not be identified by Richard Carpenter or OIA; (iii) the identity and
location of the Circulators would not or could not be disclosed by NVO, the entity
hired by OIA to secure signatures for the Tabor Petition; (iv) the identity and
location of the principals of several of the “subcontractors” hired by NVO to
gather and verify signatures could not be ascertained by Protestants and would not
or could not be disclosed by NVO or OIA, and (v) OIA, NVO and their attorneys
fought virtually every attempt by Protestants to discover the identity and location
of Circulators for purposes of determining not only whether the Circulators were
bona fide residents of Oklahoma, but also to determine whether the methods
employed by such Circulators were legal under the laws of the State of Oklahoma.
It is the opinion of the Affiant that the cost and expenses incurred by the
Protestants were a direct result of the attempts by Proponent, OIA, Susan Johnson
and NVO to conceal the true identity of the Circulators, thus hindering the
Protestants’ ability to prove the numerical insufficiency of signatures to the
TABOR Petition.

ATTEMPTS BY PROTESTANTS TO LOCATE CIRCULATORS -

On February 22, 2006, the Oklahoma Supreme Court referred the issue of the
numerical sufficiency of signatures to Gregory W. Albert, Referce for the
Oklahoma Supreme Court.

On April 14, 2006, the Oklahoma Supreme Court entered a Pretrial Order
pursuant to Referee Albert’s recommendations. Because the parties agreed to try
to have all evidence submitted to Referee Albert so that he could make a
decision/recommendation on the numerical sufficiency of signatures in time for
the Oklahoma Supreme Court to make a determination on whether the Tabor
Petition would be placed on the November, 2006, ballot, the scheduling order
initially provided that all proceedings before Referee Albert would be concluded
by July 7, 2006. Thus, the Protestants had less than three (3) months to prove
that, among other things, a significant number of signatures were obtained by
Circulators who were not Qualified Electors.

SUBPOENAS TO MOTELS

An initial review of the pamphlets showed that approximately 81 Circulators
listed addresses that when cross-referenced, were actually the addresses of motels
located in Oklahoma. Without limitation, these motels were (i) Econo Lodge
West, Candlewood Suites, Wingate Inn and Extended Stay America in Oklahoma
City; (ii) Econo Lodge, Budget Inn, Value Inn and Saratoga Motor Inn in Tulsa;
(iii) Holiday Inn in Norman, (iv) Scottish Inn in Weatherford; (v) Econo Lodge in
Bartlesville; (vi) Regency Inn & Suites in Muskogee; (vii) Days Inn in Duncan;
and (viii) Super 8 Motel in Chickasha. - After ascertaining this information,
Protestants issued subpoenas to these motels, requesting all records relating to the
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names of the individuals who listed the address of the motel as his or her
residence. In connection .with the first round of Subpoenas to the motels,
Protestants received the following responses:

a.

The Holiday Inn in Norman had records of only two circulators as having
stayed at the Holiday Inn. Both of those individuals (Kim Alexander and
Michael Rhodes) listed Texas addresses as their home addresses. The
Holiday Inn did not have any records of the other six Circulators who
listed the Holiday Inn as their "residence.”

The Wingate Inn in Oklahoma City did not have any records of the five
(5) Circulators who listed the Wingate Inn as their "residence."” However,
the Wingate Inn did have a record that Proponent, Richard Carpenter,
stayed at the Wingate Inn. His bill was paid by a credit card that listed his
address as 2617 Pheasant Hunt Road, Woodbridge, Virginia.

The Econo Lodge in Tulsa had records of three (3) Circulators as having
been registered as guests. However, these individuals (Philip Alpert, Paul
Lashley and Jean Stussie) listed Kansas City and/or St. Louis as their
homes in their hotel registration records. The Econo Lodge did not have
any records of the other two circulators who listed it as their residence.

The Econo Lodge in Oklahoma City had records of four (4) Circulators as
having been registered as guests. However, in the hotel registration
records, these individuals (Naomi Brasfield, Theresa Miller, Robert
Kernan and Donald Martinez) listed their homes as being either in St.
Louis or Denver. The Econo Lodge did not have any records of the other
four (4) Circulators who listed the Econo Lodge as their residence.

The Extended Stay America in Oklahoma City did not have any formal
records of the twelve (12) circulators who listed it as their residence.
However, the Extended Stay America did have handwritten notes
indicating that four (4) of these circulators stayed in rooms that were
booked and paid for by Richard Walther of Petition Management in
Buckley, Washington.

The Econo Lodge in Bartlesville had records of only one Circulator as
having ever been registered as a guest. This Circulator was Marcia
McShane with a residence in Kansas City, Missouri and an employer
listed as "Voter Outreach." '

Candlewood Suites in Oklahoma City did not have any records of the
twelve (12) Circulators who listed it as their address.

Counsel for the Scottish Inn verbally informed counsel for Protestants that
the Scottish Inn did not have any record of the individual who listed the
Scottish Inn as his residence. Incidentally, this individual submitted 220
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

pamphlets and was responsible for procuring approximately 4000
signatures. :

i The Saratoga Motor Inn and the Regency Inn and Suites informed counsel
for Protestants that they did not have any records of the Circulators who
listed these motels as their address.

After receipt of responses from the first round of subpoenas served on the motels
listed by various Circulators as their residence, Protestants then served another
round of Subpoenas on the motels. This time, the Subpoenas listed specific room
numbers (to the extent a room number had been given by the Circulator) and also
requested information relating to registration records of any of the following: Jeff
Johnson, Susan Johnson, Linda Howard, political activists.org, National Voter
Outreach, Richard Walther, Petition Management, Rosemary Jackson, Rick
Carpenter, Americans for Limited Government, Legislative Education Action
Drive, Oklahomans in Action, National Taxpayer Union Foundation, Colorado
Club for Growth, Americans for Prosperity, Oklahoma Council for Public Affairs,
Laurie Ann Horner, Pat Highland and Freedom Works. The Holiday Inn in
Norman was the first to respond by providing records showing that only one
Circulator, Michael Rhodes from San Jose, California had ever registered as a
guest. However, Michael Rhodes had registered for four rooms, which just
happened to be the rooms listed by himself and five other Circulators.

ATTEMPTED DISCOVERY FROM PROPONENT AND OIA

In a further effort to determine the actual identity, residence and location of the
Circulators, on March 10, 2006, Protestants served Interrogatories, Requests for
Production and Requests for Production on Proponent, Rick Carpenter. Carpenter
did not submit responses on the date they were due (April 12, 2006), but rather
waited until Friday, April 21, 2006 (the “Carpenter Discovery Responses™).

In the Carpenter Discovery Responses, Mr. Carpenter stated that he did not have
any of the documents requested by Protestants but that the information requested
could be found in the reports filed by OIA with the Oklahoma Fthics
Commission. Carpenter also swore that he had no documents and no other
information other than the fact that OIA had hired NVO of Ludington, Michigan,
to oversee the circulation process and that NVO had hired Political Activists.Org
as a subcontractor working out of three offices. He identified Jeff Johnson,
Rosemary Jackson and Linda Howard as the three managers of Political
Activists.Org.

Immediately upon receipt of the Carpenter Discovery Responses, Protestants
obtained copies of the reports submitted by OIA to the Oklahoma Ethics
Commission (the "Ethics Reports").

Information contained in the Ethics Reports and the Carpenter Discovery
Responses indicated that OIA had to have documents in its possession and control
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20.

21.

22.

that would reflect the identity, location and residence of the Circulators. Frankly,
it seemed to me that Mr. Carpenter, as President and Treasurer of OIA, should
have had documents in his possession rather than solely in the possession of OIA
and due to the time constraints set by the Pretrial Order, should have provided
Protestants with the requested information but he did not. Instead, Protestants
were forced to serve a subpoena for documents upon OIA (the “OJA Subpoena™).
The following information in the Carpenter Discovery Responses and the Ethics
Commission Reports indicated the need for the OIA Subpoena:

a. In the Carpenter Discovery Responses, Carpenter indicated that he did not
have any information as to individual circulators of the Stop Overspending
Initiative Petition. Rather, OIA agreed to pay National Voter Outreach of
Ludington, Michigan ("NVO") to oversee collection of the signatures.
Additionally, the Ethics Reports showed that OIA had made payments to
NVO and also payments to or for "Petition Circulation."

b. Mr. Carpenter also stated in response to Interrogatory No. 3 that he
received "regular reports on the progress of the signature drive from
NVO." He also stated that OIA made payments to NVO based on the total
number of signatures collected and that OIA maintained financial records
based on those payments.

Therefore, the OIA Subpoena commanded OIA to produce:

a. evidence of the agreement with NVO;
b. requests for payments and invoices from NVO;
c. documents that supported payments to NVO, including documents that

reflect the number of signatures collected;
c. the regular reports on the progress of the signature drive;

d. documents supporting the payment of $525,000 paid by OIA for "Petition
Circulation.”

e. documents that supported payments made by NVO to Political
Activists.Org in connection with circulation of the TABOR Petition; and

f. telephone, travel and hotel records paid for or by OIE or NVO.

Mr. Carpenter was served on April 29, 2006, for a document production to take
place on May 9, 2006 and a deposition to take place on May 12, 2006 (in Tulsa).

On May 8, 2006, at 7:18 p.m., Tracy Cinnoca, counsel to OIA, sent a fax to
counse] for Protestants, stating only that OIA objected to the subpoena and would
not be producing any documents. The grounds for the objection were not
identified. Protestants filed a motion to compel discovery on May 9, 2006 (again
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23.

24,

25.

trying to keep up the fast pace of this case so that a decision could be made in
time to know whether the petition would be on the November ballot).

As a result of a hearing on Protestants’ Motion to Compel Discovery held before
Referee Albert on May 12, 2006, the Court entered an order directing the
production of documents by OIA. The order also provided that counsel for
Protestants would have one full working day after production to prepare for Rick
Carpenter's deposition.

Counsel for OIA informed counsel for Protestants that Rick Carpenter would only
be available for deposition on Thursday, May 18, 2006. Counsel for Protestants
agreed to this date with the understanding that OIA would produce its documents
a full day in advance. Suffice to say, the documents were not produced in a timely
manner. In fact, the last "set" of documents was faxed to someone in Crowe &
Dunlevy's Oklahoma City, office who had absolutely nothing to do with the case
at 11:30 p.m. on Wednesday, May 17, 2006.

It is Affiant’s belief that the documents produced by OIA showed a flagrant
conspiracy to bring nomadic pro circulators into Oklahoma, disguising them as
Oklahoma citizens by having them list local motels as their residence. A few of
the documents produced by OIAthe night before Richard Carpenter’s deposition
made it abundantly clear that Susan Johnson of NVO was bringing ‘pro
circulators’ in from out-of-state and was making every attempt to hide the out-of-
state residency of such Circulators. For example,

a. In an e-mail dated November 29, 2005, to Rick Carpenter and Paul Jacobs
(Citizens in Charge, Virginia) Susan Johnson stated, "our Missouri crew
of 6 (one dropped) that arrived on Wednesday has collected just 1500
signatures over their first four days of circulating...These are people who
are used to collecting 150-200 per day... we have just three weeks left I
have 12 pros confirmed still in town today...'

b. In another e-mail dated December 6, 2006, from Susan Johnson to Paul
Jacob, Rick Carpenter, John Tillman, James -Masters, Katie at
directdemocracy.com .and "Rick”, Ms. Johnson stated, "we have
commitments from 62 pros to be in the state by Friday. I am continuing to
encourage others to come. Reports are that California ends tomorrow.
Many are already here and working.” OIA was billed by NVO and paid
for "pro travel”, bonus payments, and "Team Leader 7 pro's headhunter
‘and management fee.”

c. In an e-mail dated November 18, 2005, to Rick Carpenter, John Tillman,
Craig Regens, Paul Jacob and Heather Wilhelm, Ms. Johnson, while
complaining about OIA's delinquent payments, stated, "The contract
clearly states that all signatures are purchased in advance. The unusable
‘check’ that was deposited in Your bank account on Tuesday for a mere
$75k only raises more concern as to why the rest of the funds necessary to
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